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EXTENDED ABSTRACT

AUTOMATIC VOTING COUNTER 
SYSTEM BY USING ARDUINO 
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Bakhtiar Bin Hashim
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Universiti Teknologi Mara (Terengganu) 

Dungun, Malaysia 
arxmint99@gmail.com asyrafzaidi 14@gmail.com

Abstract: In a campus, an election is one of the most important things for students to do to 
appoint their new leader for the campus organization. The leader is chosen by counting the most 
votes received from the voter. However, problems often occur regarding the counting vote 
process such as took a long time to finish counting and too many fake votes received, for 
example in a certain campus votes are often received by the same person although they already 
know that they can only vote once in an election. To overcome these problems, one of the 
easiest ways to improve counting vote process is by using an automatic vote system. It uses a 
Tcs230 color sensor detection of votes which sets in red, blue and green color. Voters get to 
choose the color of vote they want and put it in the voting box. Votes counting process will be 
much easier to be done and saves time. Not to mention, the number of each color vote will be 
displayed on the LCD and make it easier for the counters to see the results. So, the election will 
be finished way faster using this method rather than the manual vote counting. This can be seen 
clearly when manual vote counting can sometimes lead to miscalculation and of course 
immediate recounting need to be done from the beginning which can be tiring and waste a lot of 
time.

Keywords— TCS 230 Colour sensor; Arduino UNO; Node MCU;

INTRODUCTION

This project is all about new and improved version of selecting a new leader in campus by 
election process. An election process is veiy important especially in making the campus 
organization become more reliable and stable. The previous election process has too many 
problems which affect the whole process. Meanwhile, our voting project with the help of 
technologies made it easier for voter to understand and manage to do the vote without any 
problems. The problem exist from the project are the voting process took too much time to 
finish the vote calculation. As the results it will absolutely took longer time than expected to 
receive the result from the election process. Other than that, recount vote often happen as a 
result in wrong vote count from each voter. In order to solve this problem, color sensor was 
used as a sensor to count the amount of voter and help the calculation process run smoothly for 
each voter based on the color that they choose to represent the candidates. Meanwhile, the main 
objective of this project is to simply save time to calculate the vote by using color sensor 
detection for each color represented. This will make the vote calculation process become faster 
and easily done. Other than that, this project can also avoid wrong vote counts from happening.

mailto:rxmint99@gmail.com
mailto:14@gmail.com


TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER TITLE PAGE
DECLARATION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ii

EXTENDED ABSTRACT iii — v

TABLE OF CONTENTS vi-vii

LIST OF FIGURES viii

LIST OF TABLES lx

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X

1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives
1.4 Scope of Study

1
2

2

3

2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Previous Study 4-5

3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 The Methodology Process
3.2 Flowchart of The Operation
3.3 Block Diagram
3.4 Project Simulation
3.5 PCB Board Development

3.5.1 Printing the PCB 
Circuit
3.5.2 Laminating Process
3.5.3 UV Exposure
3.5.4 PCB Board Cutting 
Process
3.5.5 Unwanted Copper 
Elimination
3.5.6 Removing Layer of 
Dry Film
3.5.7 Drilling Process

3.6 Hardware Implementation
3.6.1 ArduinoUno
3.6.2 LCD 4X4
3.6.3 Color Sensor

6
7
8
9

10

10
11
11

12-13

14

15

16
17
18



4
RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Result
4.2 Discussion

19-22
23

5 CONCLUSION AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
FUTURE WORK

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

24

REFERENCES 25

APPENDICES 26-27

vii


