FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU

AUTOMATIC VOTING COUNTER SYSTEM BY USING ARDUINO

MUHAMMAD AMIN BIN AZHAR

MUHAMMAD ASYRAF BIN MUHAMMAD ZAIDI

SUPERVISOR: SIR SHAIFUL BAKHTIAR BIN HASHIM

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, we would like to thankful to Allah S.W.T, which have helped and guided us in completing our final year project. Without His blessing, none of this is possible.

Furthermore, we would also like to thanks to our beloved project supervisor, Sir Shaiful Bakhtiar Bin Hashim for all his patience, insightful comments, invaluable suggestions, helpful information, practical advice and unceasing ideas which have helped us tremendously at all times to complete our project.

Besides, we would like to take these opportunities to thanks of all guidance and assistance from lectures and friends for giving ideas and useful opinion for us to solve our problems and improve our project. Thank you to the technician for helped and guides us in PCB lab. We would also thank you to all the panels that grades and give a pleasant comment to fix our project become better.

Not to forget, the infinite gratitude to our parents for their support and motivations and prayers for our success to complete this project.

The support and encouragement from all the people above will always be a pleasant memory throughout our life. May God bless them.

AUTOMATIC VOTING COUNTER SYSTEM BY USING ARDUINO

Muhammad Amin Bin Azhar, Muhammad Asyraf Bin Muhammad Zaidi, Shaiful Bakhtiar Bin Hashim Faculty of Electrical Engineering Universiti Teknologi Mara (Terengganu) Dungun, Malaysia <u>arxmint99@gmail.com</u> asyrafzaidi14@gmail.com

Abstract: In a campus, an election is one of the most important things for students to do to appoint their new leader for the campus organization. The leader is chosen by counting the most votes received from the voter. However, problems often occur regarding the counting vote process such as took a long time to finish counting and too many fake votes received, for example in a certain campus votes are often received by the same person although they already know that they can only vote once in an election. To overcome these problems, one of the easiest ways to improve counting vote process is by using an automatic vote system. It uses a Tcs230 color sensor detection of votes which sets in red, blue and green color. Voters get to choose the color of vote they want and put it in the voting box. Votes counting process will be much easier to be done and saves time. Not to mention, the number of each color vote will be displayed on the LCD and make it easier for the counters to see the results. So, the election will be finished way faster using this method rather than the manual vote counting. This can be seen clearly when manual vote counting can sometimes lead to miscalculation and of course immediate recounting need to be done from the beginning which can be tiring and waste a lot of time.

Keywords-TCS 230 Colour sensor; Arduino UNO; Node MCU;

INTRODUCTION

This project is all about new and improved version of selecting a new leader in campus by election process. An election process is very important especially in making the campus organization become more reliable and stable. The previous election process has too many problems which affect the whole process. Meanwhile, our voting project with the help of technologies made it easier for voter to understand and manage to do the vote without any problems. The problem exist from the project are the voting process took too much time to finish the vote calculation. As the results it will absolutely took longer time than expected to receive the result from the election process. Other than that, recount vote often happen as a result in wrong vote count from each voter. In order to solve this problem, color sensor was used as a sensor to count the amount of voter and help the calculation process run smoothly for each voter based on the color that they choose to represent the candidates. Meanwhile, the main objective of this project is to simply save time to calculate the vote by using color sensor detection for each color represented. This will make the vote calculation process become faster and easily done. Other than that, this project can also avoid wrong vote counts from happening.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE	PAGE
<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	DECLARATION	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
	EXTENDED ABSTRACT	iii – v
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi – vii
	LIST OF FIGURES	viii
	LIST OF TABLES	Ix
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
1	INTRODUCTION	
	1.1 Background of Study	1
	1.2 Problem Statement	2
	1.3 Objectives	2
	1.4 Scope of Study	
		3
2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Previous Study	4-5
3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 The Methodology Process	6
	3.2 Flowchart of The Operation	7
	3.3 Block Diagram	8 9
	3.4 Project Simulation3.5 PCB Board Development	2
	3.5.1 Printing the PCB	10
	Circuit	
	3.5.2 Laminating Process	10
	3.5.3 UV Exposure	11
	3.5.4 PCB Board Cutting	11
	Process	
	3.5.5 Unwanted Copper	12-13
	Elimination	14
	3.5.6 Removing Layer of	14
	Dry Film 3.5.7 Drilling Process	15
	3.6 Hardware Implementation	10
	3.6.1 Arduino Uno	16
	3.6.2 LCD 4X4	17
	3.6.3 Color Sensor	18

4	RESULT AND DISCUSSION 4.1 Result 4.2 Discussion	19-22 23
5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR FUTURE WORK 5.1 Conclusion 5.2 Recommendation	24
	REFERENCES	25
	APPENDICES	26-27